as explained below. The resulting difference in the carrying values of the assets and liabilities as at the transition date between the Ind AS and
Previous GAAP have been recognised directly in equity (retained earnings or another appropriate category of equity).

Set out below are the Ind AS 101 optional exemptions availed as applicable and mandatory exceptions applied in the transition from previous
GAAP to Ind AS.

The Company has opted paragraph D7 AA  and accordingly considered the carrying value of property, plant and equipments and
Intangible assets as deemed cost as at the transition date.

An entity’s estimates in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for the same
date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies).
Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity with previous GAAP. The
company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of transition as these were not required under
previous GAAP:
- Investment in equity instruments carried at FVPL or FVOCI;
- Investment in debt instruments carried at FVPL; and
- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

56

II. A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

ASSETS -   -   -
1 Non-current Assets -   -   -

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 1,433.49   143.65   1,577.14
(b) Financial Assets -   -   -
   (i) Loans
(c) Others financial assets 14.18   -   14.18
(d) Assets for Current Tax (Net) 73.46   -   73.46
(e) Other Non Current Asset 7.36   -   7.36

-   -   -
2 Current assets -   -   -

(a) Inventories 846.96   -   846.96
(b) Financial Assets -   -   -

(i)  Trade receivables 1,218.27   -   1,218.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 11.49   -   11.49
(iii) Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents 0.26   -   0.26
(iv) Loans 6.20   -   6.20

(c ) Other current assets 192.42   -   192.42
-   -   -
-   -   -

TOTAL 3,804.09   143.65   3,947.74
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES -   -   -

1 Equity -   -   -
a) Equity share capital 271.00   -   271.00
b) Other equity 2.40   1.20   3.60

-   -   -
2 Liabilities -   -   -

Non-current liabilities -   -   -
(a) Financial Liabilities -   -   -

   (i) Borrowings B 1,150.39   (1.78)   1,148.61
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) E 75.47   0.58   76.05
(c) Other non - current liabilities A -   133.64   133.64

-   -   -
3 Current liabilities -   -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities -   -   -
(i)   Borrowings 328.25   -   328.25
(ii)  Trade payables 1,329.04   -   1,329.04
(iii)Other current financial liabilities 503.70   -   503.70

(b) Other current liabilities 103.02   -   103.02
(c) Provisions  50.83   -   50.83

-   -   -
-   -   -

TOTAL 3,814.10   133.64   3,947.74

II B.Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
Note

Revenue from Operations D 7,660.97   14.42   7,675.39
Other Income A 15.21   10.01   25.22

Total 7,676.18   24.43   7,700.61

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 4,997.34   -   4,997.34
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade -   -   -

Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and
work-in progress

(12.53)   -   (12.53)

Manufacturing and Operating Costs D 432.95   14.42   447.37
Employee benefits expense C 1,666.74   14.80   1,681.54
Finance costs B 186.56   0.96   187.52
Depreciation and amortization expense A 125.23   10.01   135.24
Other expenses 395.88   -   395.88

Total 7,792.17   40.20   7,832.36

Profit before exceptional items and tax (115.99)   -   (131.75)
Exceptional Items -   -   -

Profit before tax (115.99)   -   (131.75)

Tax expense
Current tax -   -   -
Deferred tax (net) (43.63)   (4.89)   (48.52)

Profit for the year (A) (72.36)   4.89   (83.23)

Other Comprehensive Income
-   -   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans C -   14.80   14.80
Tax effect on above -   (4.57)   (4.57)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B) -   10.23   10.23

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B) (72.36)   (5.34)   (73.00)
  Less:-

-   -   -
Equity holder of parent (72.36)   (5.34)   (73.00)

  Ind AS

 Regrouped
Previous

 Ind AS
adjustments   Ind AS

Notes to
first time
adoption

 Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

III A Reconciliation of Equity

Note

 As at
31st

March,2016

 As at
1st

April,2015
Total equity under local GAAP 2.40   74.76
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)

[…]

Consequently, borrowings as at 31 March 2016 have been reduced by Rs.1.78 Lacs ( April 1, 2015- Rs.2.75 Lacs) with a corresponding
adjustment to retained earnings resulting in increase in total equity. The profit under the previous GAAP for the year ended 31 March
2016 has been reduced by Rs.0.96 Lacs as a result of the additional interest expense.

As stated in the Note 1(t) (Accounting policy Note), on transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying
value of all of its property , plant and equipment recognised as at 1st April, 2015, measured as per the previous GAAP and use that
carrying value as the deemed cost of the property, plant and equipment. However, in view of the Ind AS Transition Facilitation Group
(ITFG) clarification bulletin dated April 17, 2017, the deemed cost of property, plant and equipment as at the transition date has been
increased by Rs. 153.66 Lacs being the unamortised Capital Subsidy/EPCG of Rs. 153.66 as on the date of the transition (refer Note on
EPCG/Capital subsidy 31).

The following explains the material adjustments  made while transition from previous accounting standards to
IND AS,

  Ind AS  Ind AS
adjustments  Previous GAAP

57

II. A. Reconciliation of Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2016

ASSETS -   -   -
1 Non-current Assets -   -   -

(a) Property, Plant and Equipment A 1,433.49   143.65   1,577.14
(b) Financial Assets -   -   -
   (i) Loans
(c) Others financial assets 14.18   -   14.18
(d) Assets for Current Tax (Net) 73.46   -   73.46
(e) Other Non Current Asset 7.36   -   7.36

-   -   -
2 Current assets -   -   -

(a) Inventories 846.96   -   846.96
(b) Financial Assets -   -   -

(i)  Trade receivables 1,218.27   -   1,218.27
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 11.49   -   11.49
(iii) Bank Balances other than Cash and cash equivalents 0.26   -   0.26
(iv) Loans 6.20   -   6.20

(c ) Other current assets 192.42   -   192.42
-   -   -
-   -   -

TOTAL 3,804.09   143.65   3,947.74
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES -   -   -

1 Equity -   -   -
a) Equity share capital 271.00   -   271.00
b) Other equity 2.40   1.20   3.60

-   -   -
2 Liabilities -   -   -

Non-current liabilities -   -   -
(a) Financial Liabilities -   -   -

   (i) Borrowings B 1,150.39   (1.78)   1,148.61
(b) Deferred tax liabilities (Net) E 75.47   0.58   76.05
(c) Other non - current liabilities A -   133.64   133.64

-   -   -
3 Current liabilities -   -   -

(a) Financial Liabilities -   -   -
(i)   Borrowings 328.25   -   328.25
(ii)  Trade payables 1,329.04   -   1,329.04
(iii)Other current financial liabilities 503.70   -   503.70

(b) Other current liabilities 103.02   -   103.02
(c) Provisions  50.83   -   50.83

-   -   -
-   -   -

TOTAL 3,814.10   133.64   3,947.74

II B.Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2016
Note

Revenue from Operations D 7,660.97   14.42   7,675.39
Other Income A 15.21   10.01   25.22

Total 7,676.18   24.43   7,700.61

Expenses
Cost of materials consumed 4,997.34   -   4,997.34
Purchases of Stock-in-Trade -   -   -

Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in-Trade and
work-in progress

(12.53)   -   (12.53)

Manufacturing and Operating Costs D 432.95   14.42   447.37
Employee benefits expense C 1,666.74   14.80   1,681.54
Finance costs B 186.56   0.96   187.52
Depreciation and amortization expense A 125.23   10.01   135.24
Other expenses 395.88   -   395.88

Total 7,792.17   40.20   7,832.36

Profit before exceptional items and tax (115.99)   -   (131.75)
Exceptional Items -   -   -

Profit before tax (115.99)   -   (131.75)

Tax expense
Current tax -   -   -
Deferred tax (net) (43.63)   (4.89)   (48.52)

Profit for the year (A) (72.36)   4.89   (83.23)

Other Comprehensive Income
-   -   -

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -   -   -
Remeasurements of net defined benefit plans C -   14.80   14.80
Tax effect on above -   (4.57)   (4.57)

Other Comprehensive Income for the year (B) -   10.23   10.23

Total Comprehensive Income for the year (A+B) (72.36)   (5.34)   (73.00)
  Less:-

-   -   -
Equity holder of parent (72.36)   (5.34)   (73.00)

  Ind AS

 Regrouped
Previous

 Ind AS
adjustments   Ind AS

Notes to
first time
adoption

 Regrouped
Previous

GAAP

 Ind AS
adjustments

III A Reconciliation of Equity

Note

 As at
31st

March,2016

 As at
1st

April,2015
Total equity under local GAAP 2.40   74.76
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)

[…]

- Security Deposits 1,370.82 1,407.87 1,279.90 1,312.17 1,211.26 1,241.58
   - Others 47.82 47.82 20.22 20.22 15.18 15.18

Trade receivable 2,322.59 2,322.59 3,028.28 3,028.28 2,468.53 2,468.53
Cash and Cash equivalents 46.51 46.51 68.08 68.08 50.80 50.80

3,789.54 3,826.59 4,397.15 4,429.42 3,759.29 3,789.61

Financial Liabilities
Borrowings 4,400.02 4,400.02 3,692.83 3,692.83 3,243.61 3,243.61
Other Financial Liabilities 304.64 304.64 151.30 151.30 214.87 214.87
Trade Payables 5,349.75 5,349.75 4,392.66 4,392.66 3,024.29 3,024.29

10,054.41 10,054.41 8,236.79 8,236.79 6,482.77 6,482.77

Routed through P & L Routed through OCI Carried at amortised cost

As at 31st March'17 As at 31st March'16 As at 1st April'15

116

Colorplus Fashions Limited
Notes to the financial statements

Note 42 - Financial Risk Management

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Companys financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board.

Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st
March'17

As at 31st
March'16 As at 1st April'15

 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 4,400.02 3,692.83 3,243.61

Interest rate sensitivity

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(Rs. in lakhs)
Year ended

March 31, 2017
Year ended

March 31, 2016

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (22.00) (18.46)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 22.00 18.46

Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

Unhedged foreign currency exposure

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

As at 31st March 2017 (FC In lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 1.33 -

As at 31st March 2016
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 1.55 0.01
Trade payables 0.06 -

As at 1st April 2015
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 0.94 0.02
Trade payables 0.03 -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

(Rs. in lakhs)

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument  may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates,equity prices and other market
changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits , foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

[…]

comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas and purchases from overseas suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange
rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodites and services in the respective currencies.

2016-2017 2015-2016 2014-2015

USD 0.86 (0.86) 0.99 (0.99) 0.57 (0.57)
EURO (0.00) 0.00 0.01 (0.01) 0.01 (0.01)

 Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss 0.86 (0.86) 1.00 (1.00) 0.58 (0.58)

117

Colorplus Fashions Limited
Notes to the financial statements

Note 42 - Financial Risk Management

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company financial risk management is an integral part of how to plan and execute its business strategies. The Companys financial risk management policy is set by the Managing Board.

Market Risk- Interest rate risk

Exposure to interest rate risk
(Rs. in lakhs)

Particulars As at 31st
March'17

As at 31st
March'16 As at 1st April'15

 Borrowings bearing variable rate of interest 4,400.02 3,692.83 3,243.61

Interest rate sensitivity

 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

(Rs. in lakhs)
Year ended

March 31, 2017
Year ended

March 31, 2016

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by (22.00) (18.46)
50 bps decrease would increase the profit before tax by 22.00 18.46

Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

Unhedged foreign currency exposure

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

As at 31st March 2017 (FC In lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 1.33 -

As at 31st March 2016
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 1.55 0.01
Trade payables 0.06 -

As at 1st April 2015
Particulars USD EURO
Trade Receivable 0.94 0.02
Trade payables 0.03 -

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity
 A change of 1% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

(Rs. in lakhs)

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument  may change as a result of changes in the interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates,equity prices and other market
changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including investments and deposits , foreign currency receivables, payables and loans and borrowings.

[…]

III A Reconciliation of Equity
 Note  As at

31st March,2016
 As at

1st April,2015

Total equity under local GAAP 6,320.07 6,962.07
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Opening adjustments 698.28 -
Fair valuation of interest free loan and deposits given b (1.96) (21.29)
Deferred tax assets created on above b 0.60 6.58
Deferred tax assets created based on reasonable certainty e 217.16 854.73
Provision for Sales return (net of deferred tax) a - (141.74)
Deferred tax liability created on Actuarial Gain d (0.38) -

 Total IND AS adjustment 913.70 698.28

Total equity under Ind AS 7,233.77 7,660.35

III B Reconciliation of Income Statement
 Note  For the period

ended 31st
March'2016

Profit after tax  under local GAAP (642.00)
Adjustments Gain/ (Loss)
Interest Income on fair valuation of sec deposits b 16.47
Rent expense: Prepaid Rent due to fair value of interest free
security deposit amortized

b (18.42)

Actuarial gain loss classified to OCI c (1.24)

 Total IND AS Impact (3.19)

Total profit under Ind AS (645.19)

III C Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Note Previous GAAP Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities f (212.74) (3.18) (215.92)

Net cash flow from investing activities 111.07 (7.91) 103.16

Net cash flow from financing activities f 118.95 11.09 130.04

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 17.28 - 17.28

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 50.80 50.80
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 68.08 68.08

Notes to first time adoption
The following explains the material adjustments  made while transition from previous accounting standards to Ind AS:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f. Trade Payables
Under previous GAAP, acceptances was classified under trade payables. Wheras as per Ind AS of acceptances Rs. 1044.90 lakhs as on 31st March 2016 (1st April 2015: Rs.
1033.82 lakhs) it has been classified under unsecured borrowings

[…]

III A Reconciliation of Equity
 Note  As at

31st March,2016
 As at

1st April,2015

Total equity under local GAAP 6,320.07 6,962.07
Adjustments  impact: Gain/ (Loss)
Opening adjustments 698.28 -
Fair valuation of interest free loan and deposits given b (1.96) (21.29)
Deferred tax assets created on above b 0.60 6.58
Deferred tax assets created based on reasonable certainty e 217.16 854.73
Provision for Sales return (net of deferred tax) a - (141.74)
Deferred tax liability created on Actuarial Gain d (0.38) -

 Total IND AS adjustment 913.70 698.28

Total equity under Ind AS 7,233.77 7,660.35

III B Reconciliation of Income Statement
 Note  For the period

ended 31st
March'2016

Profit after tax  under local GAAP (642.00)
Adjustments Gain/ (Loss)
Interest Income on fair valuation of sec deposits b 16.47
Rent expense: Prepaid Rent due to fair value of interest free
security deposit amortized

b (18.42)

Actuarial gain loss classified to OCI c (1.24)

 Total IND AS Impact (3.19)

Total profit under Ind AS (645.19)

III C Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statements of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2016

Note Previous GAAP Ind AS adjustments  Ind AS

Net cash flow from operating activities f (212.74) (3.18) (215.92)

Net cash flow from investing activities 111.07 (7.91) 103.16

Net cash flow from financing activities f 118.95 11.09 130.04

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 17.28 - 17.28

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 April 2015 50.80 50.80
Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 March 2016 68.08 68.08

Notes to first time adoption
The following explains the material adjustments  made while transition from previous accounting standards to Ind AS:

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f. Trade Payables
Under previous GAAP, acceptances was classified under trade payables. Wheras as per Ind AS of acceptances Rs. 1044.90 lakhs as on 31st March 2016 (1st April 2015: Rs.
1033.82 lakhs) it has been classified under unsecured borrowings